MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A:
SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1875.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

Снар. 69.

Chanter 69.

An act to incorporate the Edgecomb and New Castle Farmers' and Mechanics' Club.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. Joseph C. Paine, A. M. Sherman, A. N. Malcolm, F. Dodge, William C. Paterson, Sidney Paterson, A. C. Somes, Woodbury Smith, John Smith, H. Barker, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a corporation, by the name of the Edgecomb and New Castle Farmers' and Mechanics' Club, with power by that name to sue and be sued, use a common seal, make by-laws for the management of their affairs, and to hold and exercise all the powers and privileges incident to similar corporations.

Corporate name.

Powers and privileges.

Seal.

First meeting,

how called.

May take and hold real and

personal estate. Income, how devoted.

Not entitled to state bounty.

Sect. 2. The first three persons named in this act, or either two of said three, may call the first meeting of said corporation, by giving notice thereof in some newspaper printed in the county of Lincoln, not less than fourteen days before the time of said meeting.

SECT. 3. Said corporation may take and hold property, real and personal, to an amount not exceeding five thousand dollars, the income of which shall be exclusively devoted to the encouragement of agriculture, horticulture and the mechanic arts.

Sect. 4. Nothing in this act contained shall be construed to entitle the said corporation to any portion of the bounty payable by the state to county and local agricultural societies.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 10, 1875.

Chapter 70.

An act to incorporate the Portland Safe Deposit Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Purpose of.

Powers, privi-leges, &c.

Sect. 1. Lorenzo D. M. Sweat, Francis K. Swan, William Hammond, Ardon W. Coombs, their associates and successors, are hereby made a corporation by the name of the Portland Safe Deposit Company, for the purpose of receiving on deposit, for safe keeping, government securities, stocks, bonds, coins, jewelry, plate, valuable papers and documents, and other property of every kind, upon terms to be prescribed by the corporation, with all the powers and privileges and subject to the duties, restrictions and liabilities, set forth in the forty-six chapter of the revised

statutes, and in all the general laws which now are or hereafter CHAP. 71. may be in force relating to such corporations.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said corporation shall be not Capital stock. exceeding two hundred thousand dollars.

SECT. 3. The said corporation shall be entitled to purchase May hold real and hold real estate not exceeding in value one hundred thousand estate. dollars, and personal estate not exceeding in value fifty thousand dollars.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 10, 1875.

Chapter 71.

An act to incorporate the Saccarappa Savings Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. George Warren, James Haskell, George H. Raymond, Corporators. James Pennell, Leander Valentine, J. R. Andrews, Ivory Hezelton, John Cloudman, Ephraim J. Pennell and F. M. Ray, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Saccarappa Savings Corporate name. Bank, to be located in the town of Westbrook, in the county of Location. Cumberland, with all the powers, rights and privileges conferred Rights and upon similar institutions by the laws of this state, and subject to all the duties and liabilities thereof.

Sect 2. Said corporation shall receive on deposit sums of Deposits. money as small as fifteen cents, and may purchase and hold real and personal estate, with full power to manage and dispose of the same.

May hold real and

F. M. Ray, named in this act, is authorized to call SECT. 3. the first meeting of said corporation, by giving seven days' personal notice to each of the other corporators; and at such meeting hy-laws may be adopted, and all necessary officers chosen for managing the affairs of said corporation.

First meeting.

By-laws and

Sect. 4. The said corporation is hereby authorized to receive deposits of money, and to issue certificates therefor, and such deposits of money shall be used as the trustees shall judge most for the benefit of said corporation; and such deposits may be withdrawn at such reasonable times, and in such manner, as said corporation shall appoint, and the net income and profit thereof shall be divided among the persons making such deposits, their executors, administrators or assigns, in just proportion, after

Authorized to receive déposits.

-income of, how